

No. 18-1432

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

NIDAL KHALID NASRALLAH,
Petitioner,

v.

WILLIAM P. BARR, ATTORNEY GENERAL.
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

**Brief for *Amici Curiae* Legal Service Providers
in support of Petitioner Nidal Khalid Nasrallah**

CHARLES G. ROTH
Counsel of Record
KEREN HART ZWICK
NATIONAL IMMIGRANT
JUSTICE CENTER
224 S. Michigan Ave.
Suite 600
Chicago, IL 60604
(312) 660-1370
croth@heartlandalliance.org

AARON KARL BLOCK
CASSANDRA
KERKHOFF
JOHNSON
ALSTON & BIRD LLP
1201 West Peachtree
Street
Atlanta, GA 30309-
3424
(404) 881-7000

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table Of Contents i

Table of Authorities iii

Interest Of Amicus Curiae.....1

Introduction and Summary of Argument2

Argument.....5

I. Immigration judges adjudicate torture claims within an overtaxed system lacking sufficient safeguards against error.5

 A. The United States is committed, by treaty, to refrain from removal to torture in all cases.6

 B. The administrative immigration system fails to adequately safeguard against fact errors leading to the denial of mandatory protection.8

II. The need for robust judicial review is critical given the various crimes that can swept up by Section 1252(a)(2)(C).13

 A. Section 1252(a)(2)(C) applies to a wide array of criminal conduct.13

| | |
|--|----|
| B. Traditional judicial review promotes important democratic values in this important class of cases..... | 17 |
| III. CAT protection is distinct from traditional immigration relief. | 19 |
| A. CAT relief conveys unique rights and limitations..... | 19 |
| B. In many cases, Immigration Judges adjudicating protection claims do not enter removal orders at all..... | 20 |
| IV. The Government’s reading of Section 1252(a)(2)(C) is constitutionally doubtful. | 23 |
| A. Jurisdiction-stripping precedent has not adequately grappled with the Constitution’s vesting of judicial power in the courts..... | 23 |
| B. Jurisdiction-stripping in this context raises problematic due process concerns. | 27 |
| Conclusion | 31 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Ardestani v. INS</i> , 502 U.S. 129 (1991)..... | 6 |
| <i>Ashki v. INS</i> , 233 F.3d 913 (6th Cir. 2000)..... | 28 |
| <i>Avendano-Hernandez v. Lynch</i> , 800 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2015)..... | 3 |
| <i>Balogun v. Ashcroft</i> , 270 F.3d 274 (5th Cir. 2001)..... | 16 |
| <i>Matter of Bart</i> , 20 I. & N. Dec. 436 (BIA 1992)..... | 14 |
| <i>Benslimane v. Gonzales</i> , 430 F.3d 828 (7th Cir. 2005)..... | 9, 30 |
| <i>Bosedede v. Mukasey</i> , 512 F.3d 946 (7th Cir. 2008)..... | 16 |
| <i>Bridges v. Wixon</i> , 326 U.S. 135 (1945)..... | 29 |
| <i>Cafeteria Workers v. McElroy</i> , 367 U.S. 886 (1961)..... | 29 |
| <i>Castilho de Oliveira v. Holder</i> , 564 F.3d 892 (7th Cir. 2009)..... | 4 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>Castillo-Torres v. Holder</i> , 394 F.App'x 517 (10th Cir. 2010) | 14 |
| <i>Chi Alfred Zuh v. Mukasey</i> , 547 F.3d 504 (4th Cir. 2008)..... | 10 |
| <i>Cole v. Holder</i> , 659 F.3d 762 (9th Cir. 2011)..... | 7 |
| <i>Connecticut Board of Pardons v.</i> <i>Dumschat</i> , 452 U.S. 458 (1981)..... | 28, 29 |
| <i>Crowell v. Benson</i> , 285 U.S. 22 (1932)..... | 31 |
| <i>De Sandoval v. U.S. Att'y Gen.</i> , 440 F.3d 1276 (11th Cir. 2006)..... | 22 |
| <i>Dep't of Transp. v. Ass'n of Am. R.R.</i> , 135 S.Ct. 1225 (2015)..... | 24 |
| <i>Devitri v. Cronen</i> , 289 F. Supp. 3d 287 (D. Mass. 2018) | 29 |
| <i>DOT v. Ass'n of Am. R.R.</i> , 575 U.S. 43 (2015)..... | 24 |
| <i>Matter of E-</i> , 2 I. & N. Dec. 134 (BIA 1944; A.G. 1944)..... | 14 |
| <i>FH-T v. Holder</i> , 723 F.3d 833 (7th Cir. 2013)..... | 3 |
| <i>Hashish v. Gonzales</i> , 442 F.3d 572 (7th Cir. 2006)..... | 14 |

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>Honda Motor Co. v. Oberg</i> , 512 U.S. 415 (1994)..... | 10 |
| <i>Matter of I-S- & C-S-</i> , 24 I. & N. Dec. 432 (BIA 2008)..... | 19 |
| <i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 133 (2010)..... | 21 |
| <i>Jordan v. De George</i> , 341 U.S. 223 (1951)..... | 14 |
| <i>Kadia v. Gonzales</i> , 501 F.3d 817 (7th Cir. 2007)..... | 11 |
| <i>Khouzam v. Ashcroft</i> , 361 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2004) | 2, 6 |
| <i>Kporlor v. Holder</i> , 597 F.3d 222 (4th Cir. 2010)..... | 16 |
| <i>Kucana v. Holder</i> , 558 U.S. 233 (2010)..... | 5 |
| <i>Malu v. Lynch</i> , 136 S.Ct. 6 (2015)..... | 22 |
| <i>Malu v. U.S. Att’y Gen.</i> , 764 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2014)..... | 16, 17, 21 |
| <i>Mansour v. INS</i> , 230 F.3d 902 (7th Cir. 2000)..... | 4 |
| <i>Marin-Rodriguez v. Holder</i> , 710 F.3d 734 (7th Cir. 2013)..... | 14 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)..... | 28 |
| <i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)..... | 29 |
| <i>Ex parte McCardle</i> , 74 U.S. 506 (1868)..... | 26, 27 |
| <i>Mellouli v. Lynch</i> , 135 S.Ct. 1980 (2015)..... | 15 |
| <i>Morales-Izquierdo v. Gonzales</i> , 486 F.3d 484 (9th Cir. 2007)..... | 22 |
| <i>Morrissey v. Brewer</i> , 408 U.S. 471 (1972)..... | 29 |
| <i>Ohio Adult Parole Authority v.</i> <i>Woodard</i> , 523 U.S. 272 (1998)..... | 29 |
| <i>Patchak v. Zinke</i> , 138 S.Ct. 897 (2018)..... | 26, 27 |
| <i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993)..... | 28 |
| <i>Robertson v. Seattle Audubon Soc.</i> , 503 U.S. 429 (1992)..... | 27 |
| <i>Rodriguez v. Robbins</i> , 804 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2015)..... | 12 |
| <i>Matter of Serna</i> , 20 I. & N. Dec. 579 (BIA 1992)..... | 14 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Silva-Rengifo v. Atty. Gen. of US</i> , 473 F.3d 58 (3d Cir. 2007) | 3 |
| <i>Tall v. Mukasey</i> , 517 F.3d 1115 (9th Cir. 2008)..... | 14 |
| <i>Tushar Pravinkumar Gor v. Holder</i> , 607 F.3d 180 (6th Cir. 2010)..... | 10 |
| <i>United States v. Copeland</i> , 376 F.3d 61 (2d Cir. 2004) | 28 |
| <i>United States v. Esparza-Ponce</i> , 193 F.3d 1133 (9th Cir. 1999)..... | 14 |
| <i>United States v. Witkovich</i> , 353 U.S. 194 (1957)..... | 30 |
| <i>Valdiviez-Hernandez v. Holder</i> , 739 F.3d 184 (5th Cir. 2013)..... | 21, 22 |
| <i>Wang v. U.S. Att’y Gen.</i> , 423 F.3d 260 (3d Cir. 2005) | 11 |
| <i>Wani Site v. Holder</i> , 656 F.3d 590 (7th Cir. 2011)..... | 3 |
| <i>Wanjiru v. Holder</i> , 705 F.3d 258 (7th Cir. 2013)..... | 7 |
| <i>Ex parte Yerger</i> , 8 Wall. 85 (1869) | 26 |
| <i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001)..... | 28, 30 |

| | |
|--|---|
| <i>Zheng v. Ashcroft</i> , 332 F.3d 1186 (9th Cir. 2003)..... | 3 |
|--|---|

Statutes

| | |
|--|---------------|
| 8 U.S.C. § 1231 (1999)..... | 7 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1158(c)(1)(A)..... | 19 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1158(c)(1)(B)..... | 19 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1159(b)..... | 19 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1226(c)..... | 11 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1228(b)..... | 20 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1228(b)(1) | 20 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1229a(a)(1) | 20 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1229a(b)(4)(A) | 11 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(5) | 22, 23 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(B)(ii)..... | 5 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(C) | <i>passim</i> |
| 8 U.S.C § 1252(a)(2)(D) | 18, 26, 30 |
| Foreign Affairs Reform and Restructuring Act of 1998, Pub. L. No. 105–277, 112 Stat. 2681 (1998) | 7 |

Regulations

| | |
|--------------------------|----|
| 8 C.F.R. 208.16(f) | 19 |
|--------------------------|----|

| | |
|------------------------------|------------|
| 8 C.F.R. 223.1 | 19 |
| 8 C.F.R. 238.1(d)..... | 20 |
| 8 C.F.R. 238.1(f)(3) | 22 |
| 8 C.F.R. 241.4(b)(3) | 20 |
| 8 C.F.R. 241.4(j)..... | 20 |
| 8 C.F.R. 241.8(c) | 22 |
| 8 C.F.R. 241.8(e)..... | 21, 22 |
| 8 C.F.R. 245.1(d)(1) | 19 |
| 8 C.F.R. 274a.12(a)(5) | 19 |
| 8 C.F.R. 1208.2(c)(2)..... | 21, 22, 23 |
| 8 C.F.R. 1208.31(g)(1) | 21 |
| 84 Fed. Reg. 31463 | 9 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|---|----|
| ABA: Voices from the Bench (Jan. 15, 2019), https://bit.ly/36u1qcX | 8 |
| <i>Accessing Justice: The Availability and Adequacy of Counsel in Removal Proceedings: New York Immigrant Representation Study Report: Part 1,</i> 33 CARDOZO L. REV. 357 (2011) | 11 |
| <i>Charges Asserted in Deportation Proceedings in the Immigration Courts</i> , https://bit.ly/35aidRH | 15 |

Comm. on Foreign Relations,
 Convention Against Torture and
 Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading
 Treatment or Punishment, S. Exec.
 Rep. No. 101-30.....6

David E. Engdahl, *Intrinsic Limits of
 Congress’ Power Regarding the
 Judicial Branch*, 1999 *BYU L. Rev.*
 75.....25

Gov’t Accountability Office,
*Immigration Courts: Action Needed
 to Reduce Case Backlog and Address
 Long Standing Management and
 Operational Control Challenges*
 (June 2017), <https://bit.ly/2P7HarC>.....9

Hon. Mark A. Drummond, “*Death
 Penalty Cases in a Traffic Court
 Setting’: Lessons from the Front
 Lines of Today’s Immigration
 Courts*,” *ABA: Voices from the Bench*
 (Jan. 15, 2019).....8

Ilyce Shugall, *Op-Ed: Why I resigned as
 an immigration judge* *LA TIMES*,
 (Aug. 4, 2019),
<https://lat.ms/2YyS3Wu>.....9

Immigrants’ Rights Clinic, *Imprisoned
 Justice: Inside Two Georgia
 Immigrant Detention Centers 25*
 (2017), <https://bit.ly/2Pz04Xc>12

| | |
|---|----|
| Ingrid V. Eagly, <i>Remote Adjudication in Immigration</i> , 109 NORTHWESTERN UNIV. L. REV. (2015)..... | 13 |
| Ingrid V. Eagly & Steven Shafer, <i>A National Study of Access to Counsel in Immigration Court</i> , 164 U. PENN. L. REV. 1(2015)..... | 12 |
| Laura Meckler, <i>New Quotas for Immigration Judges as Trump Administration Seeks Faster Deportations</i> , WALL STREET JOURNAL (Apr. 2, 2018)..... | 8 |
| Neomi Rao, <i>Administrative Collusion: How Delegation Diminishes the Collective Congress</i> , 90 N.Y.U. L. REV. 1463 (2015) | 25 |
| TRAC, <i>New Deportation Proceedings Filed in Immigration Court</i> , https://bit.ly/2RICLwT | 15 |
| U.S. Dep't of Justice, Board of Immigration Appeals, https://bit.ly/2qKAqGQ | 9 |
| U.S. Dep't of Justice, Exec. Office for Immigration Review, Statistical Yearbook: Fiscal Year 2018, https://bit.ly/2RGvgGI | 9 |

*The Unitary Executive, Jurisdiction
Stripping and the Hamdan
Opinions: a Textualist Response to
Justice Scalia*, 107 COLUM. L. REV.
1002 (May 2007)25
